STAFF REPORT

DATE: May 3, 2019
RE: 1424 Whalton Street ROW (permit application # T2019-0195)
FROM: Karen DeMaria, City of Key West Urban Forestry Manager

An application was received from the property owner at 1424 Whalton
Street requesting the removal of (1) Gumbo Limbo tree. A site inspection

was done and documented the following:

Tree Species: Gumbo Limbo (Bursera simaruba)





















The City Manager signed the application and representation form to allow
the property owner to seek approval for the removal of the tree. The City
has not taken a stance regarding the potential removal of the tree and at
the time of submittal of the application, has not researched other options to
removal of the tree.

Diameter: 18.4””

Location: 50% (the tree is located on City right of way, roots of tree
wrapping around water line and meter area, roots also impacting safe
access to front gate)

Species: 100% (on protected tree list)

Condition: 80% (good overall)

Total Average Value = 76%

Value x Diameter = 13.9 replacement caliper inches

Questions: Can the roots be pruned to minimize potential trip hazard
conditions? Is there an alternative access? Can a barrier/warning area be
created around the roots?

Can the water meter and lines be moved? Where is the sewer line and
what is the route of the water line toward to house?



Additional
|Nnformation







Karen DeMaria

From: John M Lally <jmlally@lallycpas.com>
Sent: Saturday, May 4, 2019 12:07 PM

To: Karen DeMaria

Cc: Kiera L. Lally

Subject: RE: 1424 Whalton St KW FL

Karen,

Thank you for your email. | hope your time away was enjoyable.

We have spoken to FKAA about the roots but have not discussed with them whether they would move the valve / meter
that is nestled in the existing roots. We will follow up with them this coming week.

| cannot answer the question regarding pruning the roots but we will inquire this week. As far as entering our front
gate, visitors and neighbors regularly use the off street parking in front of our driveway gates and thus block a path to
the front gate where there are no roots above ground. | would guess that 75% of all visitors, including service providers,
delivery services and our mail person, need to negotiate through the roots. Elderly individuals and those in wheelchairs
or on crutches have a particularly difficult time getting past the roots.

We had planned on taking responsibility for the tree removal and replacement. Would replacement need to be in the
same location (i.e. on City property) or could the replacement be located on our property?

Again, thank you for your understanding and in communicating your concerns as we lead up to the May 13th meeting.
Much appreciated.

Thanks,
John

Please click here to send me files securely

John M. Lally, CPA, MBA, CVA

Lally & Co., LLC.

5700 Corporate Drive, Suite 800
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15237-5851
412.367.8190 office

412.366.3111 fax
jmlally@Ilallycpas.com
http://www.lallycpas.com

Confidentiality Notice: This email and any files transmitted with it contain information that may be confidential and
privileged. The message is intended for a specific individual and purpose, and its unintended use is prohibited by law. If
you are not the intended recipient you may not disseminate, distribute, or copy this email. Please notify the sender
immediately by email if you have received this email by mistake and delete this email from your system. If you are not
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the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing, or taking any action in reliance on the
contents of this information is strictly prohibited.

Warning: Although Lally & Co., LLC. has taken reasonable precautions to ensure that no viruses are present in this email,
we cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or attachments.

From: Karen DeMaria <kdemaria@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Sent: Friday, May 3, 2019 11:57 AM

To: John M Lally <jmlally@Ilallycpas.com>

Cc: Kiera L. Lally <thelallys21@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: 1424 Whalton St KW FL

The Gumbo Limbo is located on City right of way and as such, is a City tree. The City Manager signed an application and
representation form to allow you to speak at the May 13 Tree Commission meeting regarding the potential removal of
the tree. The City at this time has not taken a stance as to what to do about the tree.

Whenever tree removal is reviewed by the Tree Commission questions regarding alternatives are asked. Can the water
meter be relocated? That is why | asked what the route of the water line to the house was. Have you spoken to FKAA
about the tree and meter?

Can some of the roots be pruned and/or a protective barricade be placed around the tree? Access to the front gate
does not have to be a straight line from the road. This is an alternative the City would look at doing prior to discussion
of removal.

If the tree removal is approved, would you take responsibility for planting the replacements and removing the tree?

Please note that any additional information must be submitted to my office by May 9 in order to be properly reviewed
by the Tree Commissioners.

Sincerely,

Karen

From: John M Lally <jmlally@lallycpas.com>

Sent: Friday, April 26, 2019 2:24 PM

To: Karen DeMaria <kdemaria@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Cc: Kiera L. Lally <thelallys21@gmail.com>; mcgintymarine@aol.com; mcgintymarine@icloud.com
Subject: RE: 1424 Whalton St KW FL

Karen,

Thanks for your email.



Attached is the survey for 1424 Whalton Street dated May 11, 2011 with the location of the subject Gumbo Limbo tree
identified by the red box. The water value is nestled in the roots of the Gumbo Limbo tree. | am not sure where the
water line or sewer line goes from the street to the home, however, both would be identified prior to the
commencement of a removal.

Thanks,
John

Please click here to send me files securely

John M. Lally, CPA, MBA, CVA

Lally & Co., LLC.

5700 Corporate Drive, Suite 800

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15237-5851

412.367.8190 office

412.366.3111 fax

jmlally@lallycpas.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.lallycpas.com&c=E,1,1Zxyb8a2zIFjewB257XDhdmFfW35s0
QeC_W25MwclvvrTwrRZ6Cq20n9iSD_s8JIMdMStiOWFhIBDS475VnDU1leScugvlixiaUr4Fpmdr3t&typo=1

Confidentiality Notice: This email and any files transmitted with it contain information that may be confidential and
privileged. The message is intended for a specific individual and purpose, and its unintended use is prohibited by law. If
you are not the intended recipient you may not disseminate, distribute, or copy this email. Please notify the sender
immediately by email if you have received this email by mistake and delete this email from your system. If you are not
the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing, or taking any action in reliance on the
contents of this information is strictly prohibited.

Warning: Although Lally & Co., LLC. has taken reasonable precautions to ensure that no viruses are present in this email,
we cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or attachments.

From: Karen DeMaria <kdemaria@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2019 9:54 AM

To: John M Lally <jmlally@Iallycpas.com>

Cc: Kiera L. Lally <thelallys21@gmail.com>; mcgintymarine@aol.com; mcgintymarine@icloud.com
Subject: RE: 1424 Whalton St KW FL

| went by the property this morning and need the following information:
Is this tree a City tree or your tree? Please provide a survey.

Where does the water line go to the house? Can you draw a amp that shows the meter, the location of the line to the
house, and the tree. Where is the sewer line?

Have you have a water line break? If so, can you provide receipts for the repairs please.



This information will be helpful in allowing the Tree Commissioners to make an informed final decision regarding the
status of the tree. If this is a City tree, | will need to get authorization from the City Manager.

Sincerely,

Karen

From: John M Lally <jmlally@lallycpas.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2019 7:50 PM

To: Karen DeMaria <kdemaria@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Cc: Kiera L. Lally <thelallys21@gmail.com>; mcgintymarine@aol.com; mcgintymarine@icloud.com
Subject: Re: 1424 Whalton St KW FL

Karen,
| will be in Key West on May 13th and will represent myself. Thank you.

Thanks, John
Sent from my iPad Air2

> 0n Apr 24, 2019, at 3:36 PM, Karen DeMaria <kdemaria@cityofkeywest-fl.gov> wrote:

>

> In order for this application to be placed the May 13 Tree Commission agenda | need the letter of rep form signed and
notarized an in my office by April 30. If you choose to represent the property yourself, then please send me an e-mail
stating so. Someone must attend the meeting to represent the tree and property.

>

> Sincerely,

>

> Karen

> From: Karen DeMaria

> Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2019 1:14 PM

> To: John M Lally <jmlally@Iallycpas.com>

> Cc: Kiera L. Lally <thelallys21@gmail.com>

> Subject: RE: 1424 Whalton St KW FL

>

> | saw the application in the basket. The application must be heard by the Tree Commission which meets once a month
as the tree is a protected tree. | do not know if it will make the May 13 agenda or be placed on the June 11 meeting
agenda. Someone must be at the meeting to represent the tree and property. | saw that the application had Kevin
McGinty as a representative but there was no signed and notarized authorization form attached to the application
therefore, until | get that signed form (see attached), he can not represent you at the meeting.

>

> Please note, if a permit is approved to remove the tree, replacements are required to be planted on the property.
Palms are not appropriate replacements for dicot trees and Bismarck Palms are not even on our approved palm list.
>

> Sincerely,

>

> Karen

>



> From: John M Lally <jmlally@Iallycpas.com>

> Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2019 1:04 PM

> To: Karen DeMaria <kdemaria@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

> Cc: Kiera L. Lally <thelallys21@gmail.com>

> Subject: 1424 Whalton St KW FL

>

> Karen,

>

> | dropped off our Tree Commission application today to request permission to remove a tree that has a root system
that is causing human safety issues, restricts handicapped individuals from entering our residence, and has encircled the
water department public access to a shut off valve. We have attached photographs to our application to demonstrate
the issues. We would replace the current tree with a Bismarck Palm.

>

> Please advise us if you have any questions | believe you may have Kiera’s contact information. Feel free to contact
either of us

>

> Thanks. John

> Sent from my iPhone

> <TEMPLATE-Tree Representation Authorization Form-20140222.pdf>



Application





































